Year

1946 - 1st
1947 - 2nd
1948 - 3rd
1949 - 4th
1950 - 5th
1951 - 6th
1952 - 7th
1953 - 8th
1954 - 9th
1955 - 10th
1956 - 11th
1957 - 12th
1958 - 13th
1959 - 14th
1960 - 15th
1961 - 16th
1962 - 17th
1963 - 18th
1964 - 19th
1965 - 20th
1966 - 21st
1967 - 22nd
1968 - 23rd
1969 - 24th
1970 - 25th
1971 - 26th
1972 - 27th
1973 - 28th
1974 - 29th
1975 - 30th
1976 - 31st
1977 - 32nd
1978 - 33rd
1979 - 34th
1980 - 35th
1981 - 36th
1982 - 37th
1983 - 38th
1984 - 39th
1985 - 40th
1986 - 41st
1987 - 42nd
1988 - 43rd
1989 - 44th
1990 - 45th
1991 - 46th
1992 - 47th
1993 - 48th
1994 - 49th
1995 - 50th
1996 - 51st
1997 - 52nd
1998 - 53rd
1999 - 54th
2000 - 55th

MAAD BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT
Final Standing —Men’s Division - 1946-2016

Host Club Teams Champion
Kansas City 4 MinnePaul
Omaha Des Moines
St. Louis Des Moines
Denver SAC Des Moines
Kansas City Des Moines
Des Moines Des Moines
St. Paul, MN Des Moines
Kansas City Omaha
Kansas City Omaha

St. Louis Des Moines
Council Bluffs Council Bluffs
Kansas City Omaha
Denver SAC Council Bluffs
MinnePaul Omaha
Omaha St. Louis

Des Moines Council Bluffs
Kansas City Council Bluffs
Sioux Falls Council Bluffs
St. Louis Council Bluffs

Council Bluffs
Council Bluffs
MinnePaul
Council Bluffs
St. Louis
Kansas City
Omaha
Denver SAC
Wichita
MinnePaul
Omaha

Sioux Falls
Kansas City
St. Louis
Council Bluffs
Sioux Falls
Olathe
Council Bluffs
Kansas City
St. Louis
Sioux Falls
Council Bluffs
Omaha
Olathe
Kansas City
Sioux Falls
Des Moines
Denver RMAD
Lincoln

St. Louis
Kansas City
Olathe
Omaha
MinnePaul
Des Moines
Sioux Falls

Council Bluffs
Council Bluffs
MinnePaul
Council Bluffs
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
Omaha
Denver SAC
Denver SAC
Denver SAC
Olathe
Denver SAC
Olathe
Olathe
Olathe
Olathe
Olathe
Lincoln
Lincoln
Lincoln
Lincoln
Lincoln
Lincoln
Lincoln
Columbia
MP Lakers
MinnePaul
MP Lakers
Lincoln
Omaha |

2nd Place

Omaha
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
Kansas City
Kansas City
Omaha

Des Moines
Des Moines
St. Louis
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
Kansas City
MinnePaul
Council Bluffs
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
Sioux Falls
Kansas City
Denver SAC
Denver SAC
Denver SAC
St. Louis
Kansas City
Denver SAC
Kansas City
Denver SAC
Denver SAC
Denver Souls
Denver Souls
Olathe
Kansas City
Omaha
Olathe

Sioux Falls
Denver SAC
Omaha
Denver SAC
Denver RMAD
Denver RMAD
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
Olathe
Olathe
MinnePaul
Olathe
Olathe
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
Lincoln
MinnePaul
Denver RMAD
Council Bluffs
MP Lakers
St. Louis ‘A’

3rd Place

Kansas City
Omaha

St. Louis
Colo. Springs
Denver SAC
Omaha
Kansas City
Kansas City
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
Omaha
Kansas City
Omaha
Denver SAC
Omaha
Omaha
Olathe
Denver SAC
Denver SAC
Omaha
MinnePaul
Kansas City
Kansas City
Denver SAC
St. Louis
Council Bluffs
Sioux Falls

St. Louis
Council Bluffs
Council Bluffs
Denver Souls
St. Louis

St. Louis
Sioux Falls
Olathe
Omaha
MinnePaul
Sioux Falls
Lincoln
MinnePaul
Lincoln
Lincoln
Denver RMAD
St. Louis
Olathe
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
Olathe
Denver RMAD
Kansas City
Olathe

Olathe

Olathe
Council Bluffs
MP Lakers

Consolation

St. Louis
Olathe

Kansas City
Council Bluffs
MinnePaul
Sioux Falls

St. Louis Bell
St. Louis
Council Bluffs
Sioux Falls

St. Louis
Denver SAC
Council Bluffs
Des Moines
Denver SAC
Kansas City
Omaha

St. Louis

St. Louis
Omaha
Omaha
MinnePaul

St. Louis
Sioux Falls
Wichita
Kansas City
Wichita
Kansas City
St. Louis

St. Louis
Denver Souls
Wichita
Kansas City
Council Bluffs
St. Louis
Olathe

Omaha

Sioux Falls
Lincoln

Sioux Falls

St. Louis
Wichita
Denver RMAD
Sioux Falls
Denver RMAD
Sioux Falls

St. Louis

Gr. St. Louis A
Denver RMAD
Denver RMAD
Omaha
Lincoln
Denver SAC
MP Purple Pride



Year

2001 - 56th
2002 - 57th
2003 - 58th
2004 - 59th
2005 - 60th
2006 - 61st
2007- 62nd
2008- 63rd
2009 — 64t
2010 - 65"
2011 - 66t
2012 — 67t
2013 - 68t
2014 — 69t
2015 - 70t

2016 - 71

Des Moines, 1A

St. Paul, MN

MinnePaul, MN

MinnePaul Lakers, MN
Kansas City, MO

Sioux Falls, SD

Council Bluffs, 1A

Lincoln, NE

Sioux Falls, SD

Denver SAC, CO

Olathe, KS
Omaha, NE

St. Louis, MO

MAAD BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT
Final Standing —Men’s Division - 1946-2016

(Continue from previous page)

Host Club Teams Champion
Council Bluffs 11 Omaha |
Olathe 12 Omaha

St. Louis 10 St. Louis
Sioux Falls 8 Vacant
Denver 8 Kansas City
Kansas City 8 Kansas City
Omaha 10 Denver SAC
Sioux Falls 11 St. Louis
Lincoln 7 Lincoln Black
St. Louis 7 Lincoln I.T.
St. Paul, MN 8 CsD

Sioux City (MAAD) 9 Faribault
Wichita (MAAD) 6 Faribault
Lincoln 4 Faribault
Council Bluffs (MAAD) 6 Fairbault
Olathe MinnePaul

MAAD Championship Teams in AAAD/USADB/ABAD Tournaments

2nd Place

St. Louis ‘A’
Columbia
Omaha

Sioux Falls
Sioux Falls
Omaha

St. Louis
Denver SAC
MinnePaul ‘A’
MinnePaul ‘A’
Lincoln L.T.
CSD
MinnePaul A
LAD Star City
LAD Star City
Olathe Kings

Men’s Division — 1946-2008

3rd Place

MP Lakers
Sioux Falls
MinnePaul
Kansas City
Omaha

MP Maroon
Sioux Falls
Kansas City
Sioux Falls
Olathe
MinnePaul A
MinnePaul A
CsSD
MinnePaul
MinnePaul
LAD Star City

Consolation

MP Wolves

St. Louis ‘A’
Denver
MinnePaul
Denver

St. Louis

MP No Limit
MinnePaul ‘A’
Lincoln Redshirts (4™
MinnePaul ‘B’
Faribault

Lincoln I.T.
Midwest Outlaws
LAD Huskers (4™
Omaha

St. Louis Storm

Years in AAAD/ABAD/USADB

.809  1947-5th; 48-2nd; 49-Ch; 50-2nd;
51-Ch; 52-Ch; 55-5th

.666  1946-5th

.615  1967-8th; 69-5th; 70-3rd; 71-3rd
72-4th; 73-Ch; 74-Ch; 75-4th; 76-3rd

571 1996-6th; 98-2nd

429  2005-12th; 2006-9th

400 02-12', 04-8t, 05-13t" to 16th
428  56-8th; 58-6th; 61-5th; 62-Ch;63-4th;

64-3rd;65-4th;66-5th;67-6th;68-7th

409  1988-9th; 89-5th; 90-6th; 91-4th;

92-9th; 93-7th; 94-9th; 99-3rd;
400  02-12', 04-8™, 05-13thto 16th
353  78-5th;79-6th;80-7th;82-6'";07-8t",08-13th
214 1981-8th; 83-8th; 84-7th; 85-9th;

86-9th; 87-5th

.250  1953-4th; 54-8th; 57-8th; 59-8th;

77-Tth; 00-4th; 01-4th; 02-9th;06-8th

Title Total

Won Years Games Won  Lost Pct.
3 7 21 17 4
0 1 3 2 1
2 9 26 16 10
0 2 7 4 3
0 2 7 3 4
0 3 10 4 6
1 10 28 12 16
0 8 22 9 13
0 3 10 4 6
0 6 17 6 11
0 6 14 3 11
0 9 24 6 18
0 5 15 3 12

200 1960-6th; 01-8th; 02-last; 03-9t/10t
2007-15'; 2008-11t";



MAAD Basketball Tournament
Individual and Team Awards - Men's Division - 1946-2016

MOST VALUABLE PLAYERS

1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

Roger Dempewolf, Omaha

Larry Marxer, Des Moines

Don Rose, Des Moines

Larry Marxer, Des Moines

Marvin Tuttle, Des Moines

Larry Marxer, Des Moines

Marvin Tuttle, Des Moines

Robert Fisher, Des Moines

Marvin Tuttle, Des Moines

James Mitchell, MinnePaul

Dale Hartwig, MinnePaul

James DeVaney, Omaha

Keith Unruh, Kansas City

Delbert Boese, Omaha

Larry Laurent, St. Louis Silents
Dennis Wernimont, Council Bluffs
Dennis Wernimont, Council Bluffs
Dennis Wernimont, Council Bluffs
Dennis Wernimont, Council Bluffs
James DeVaney, Omaha

Richard Smrz, Denver SAC

Ron G. Johnson, MinnePaul

James DeVaney, Council Bluffs
Ralph Fuechtmann, MinnePaul
Ralph Fuechtmann, MinnePaul
Ralph Fuechtmann, MinnePaul
Tom Carson, Denver SAC

Leon Baker, St. Louis Silents
Gary Washington, Denver Souls
Gary Washington, Denver Souls
Jack Lee Cooper, Olathe

James Doughtery, Omaha

Gary Washington, Denver Souls
Joel Jordan, Denver SAC

David Soukup, Sioux Falls

Kevin Milner, Olathe

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Gary Washington, Denver Souls
Tony Albrecht, Sioux Falls
David Ruberry, Olathe

Rick Robbins, Denver RMAD
David Ruberry, Olathe
Walter Ripley, Jr. Olathe
Mike Friesen, Lincoln
Kenny Walker, Lincoln
Jarvis Scott, Lincoln

Jarvis Scott, Lincoln

Tony Albrecht, Lincoln
Tony Albrecht, Lincoln
Jarvis Scott, Lincoln

Keith Westhoelter, Columbia
Mike Stultz, Columbia

Harry Sherrell, MinnePau
Harry Sherrell, MinnePaul
Cy Saunders, MinnePaul
Keith Westhoelter, Lincoln
Eric Grote, Omaha

Eric Grote, Omaha

Robert Love, Columbia

Ron Wyatt, Jr., St. Louis
Robert Love, Omaha

Ron Wyatt, Jr., Kansas City
Jay Dieterich, Kansas City
Robert Sims, Colorado SAC
Chris Woodside, Greater St. Louis
Shane Taina, Lincoln Black
Curt Anderson, Lincoln I.T.
Fletch Kuehne, CSD

Lee Jones, Faribault

Lance Gonzalez, Faribault
Matthew Eby, Faribault

Lee Jones, Faribault

Zach Phipps, MinnePaul



INDIVIDUAL SPORTSMANSHIP

1946
|
1959
1960
1961
|
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

No Award

No Award
Carroll Brown, Olathe
No Award

No Award

Jerry Jones, Denver SAC
Carroll Brown, Kansas City
Gilbert Little Spotter Horse, Sioux Falls
No Award

Benjamin Soukup, Sioux Falls
Steve Johnson, Denver Souls
Leon Baker, Kansas City
Keith Buckendahl, Omaha
David Ruberry, Kansas City
Benjamin Soukup, Sioux Falls
Ricky Bridges, Olathe

Mike Crago, Sioux Falls

Mike Crago, Sioux Falls

Ken Scott, Omaha

Mike Crago, Sioux Falls

Mike Layton, St. Louis Bell
Rick Robbins, Denver RMAD
Danny Broeder, Lincoln
Kenny Walker, Lincoln
Kenny Walker, Lincoln

Mike Layton, St. Louis Bell

1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

David Ruberry, Olathe

Ricky Bridges, Columbia

Mike Layton, MinnePaul

Harry Sherrell, MinnePaul

Harry Sherrell, MinnePaul

Robert Schebaum, Columbia
Carlo Oritz, MinnePaul

Tony Passarelli, Denver RMAD
Ladimer Baird, Sioux Falls

Ron Wyatts, St. Louis

Eric Grote, Omaha

Eric Grote, Omaha

Seth Shannon, St. Louis

Bryan Burdiss, St. Louis Roosters
Jimmy Beldon, Sioux Falls
Robin Johnson, MinnePaul

Eric Grote, St. Louis

Troy Shamblen, Omaha

Ron Wyatt, St. Louis

Ben Harris, Council Bluffs

Ryan Johnson, MinnePaul B
Tony Oliver, Faribault

Paul Booth, Kansas

Jonathan Scherling, Council Bluffs
Jonathan Scherling, LAD Star City
Lee Taylor, Kansas Creepers

Lee Taylor, Olathe



COACH OF TOURNAMENT
1946 No Award
|
1967 No Award
1968 William Fraser, Denver SAC
1969 No Award
1970 Dennis Berg, MinnePaul
1971 No Award
|
1976 No Award
1977 Warren Dale, Wichita
1978 Bert Montgomery, Denver SAC
1979 Charles George, Denver SAC
1980 Larry Strain, Sioux Falls
1981 Ken Meyer, Omaha
1982 No Award
1983 Harold Leiker, Olathe
1984 Harold Leiker, Olathe
1985 Raymond Kilthau, Denver RMAD
1986 Wayne Mnich, Olathe
1987 Wayne Mnich, Olathe
1988 David Sipp, Lincoln
1989 David Sipp, Lincoln
1990 David Sipp, Lincoln
1991 Harold Leiker, Olathe
1992 Kevin Barber, Sioux Falls

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Ralph Fuechtmann, MinnePaul
Mike Friesen, Lincoln

Ernest Conway, Kansas City
Herman Fuechtmann, MinnePaul
Gary Phillips, Council Bluffs
Bobby Goettsch, Council Bluffs
Ronald G. Johnson, MinnePaul
Mike Boese, Omaha |

Mike Boese, Omaha |

Mike Rentschler, Omaha I

Ivy Matthews, St. Louis Cyclones
Mark Gunderson, Sioux Falls
Mark Gunderson, Sioux Falls
Larry Rogers, Kansas City
Kevin Kelly, Colorado SAC
Stephen Foster, St. Louis

Chris Christensen, Lincoln Black
Tracy Waddell, Olathe

Evan Wingegard, CSD

Davey Olson, Faribault

Davey Olson, Faribault

Roy Scherling, LAD Star City
Ronald Johnson, Faribault

Jason Smith, MinnePaul



MOST REBOUNDS CHAMPION TOP AVERAGE REBOUND (per game)

1969 Ken Meyer, Council Bluffs 53 2009 Adam McDermott, MinnePaul A 115
1970 Jack Cooper, Kansas City 63 2010 Zach Ulrich, Council Bluffs 9.5
1971 Ralph Fuechtmann, MinnePaul 58 Scott Nelson, Lincoln I.T. 9.5
1972 Darrell Anderson, Colo. Springs 92 2011 Terlwan Edwards, MP 40 10.5
1973 Leon Baker, St. Louis Silents 62 2012 Adam McDermott, MinnePaul A 12
1974 Leon Baker, St. Louis Silents 63 2013 Russell Hover, CSD 12
1975 Gary Washington, Denver Souls 48 2014 Adam McDermott, MinnePaul 10.5
1976 Gary Washington, Denver Souls 46 2015 Zach Phipps, MinnePaul 10.3
1977 Gary Washington, Denver Souls 52 2016 Christopher Bedeau, Kansas 10.2
1978 Gary Washington, Denver SAC 43
1979 David Ruberry, Olathe 65
1980 Robert Schebaum, Kansas City 37
1981 Kenny Scott, Omaha 27
1982 David Ruberry, Olathe 65
1983 Kenny Scott, Omaha 27
1984 Leon Baker, St. Louis 52
1985 Kenny Scott, Omaha 36
1986 Leon Baker, St. Louis 36
1987 Kenny Walker, Lincoln 57
1988 Kenny Scott, Council Bluffs 42
1989 Leon Baker, St. Louis 46
1990 David Ruberry, Olathe 'A’ 32
Jerry Broeder, Lincoln A’ 32
1991 Ralph Schmit, MinnePaul 39
1992 Adrian Bagby, Olathe 24
1993 Paul Kyed, Denver RMAD 32
1994 Eric Grote, Lincoln 45
1995 Eric Grote, Lincoln 59
1996 Jay Dieterich, Kansas City 50
1997 Tracy Patzner, Council Bluffs 41
1998 Robert Calloway, Denver RMAD 40
1999 Ron Wyatts, St. Louis 51
2000 Eric Grote, Omaha 1 41
2001 Shane Taina, MP Wolves 40
2002 Scott Kuehn, MinnePaul 40’s 54
2003 Eric Grote, St. Louis Roosters 40
2004 Andy McDermott, MP 40’s 38
2005 Scott Nelson, Omaha 28
2006 Nick Huntimer, Sioux Falls 32
2007 LaRoderick Brown, SAC 32

2008 Zach Phipps, Lincoln ‘A’ 44



MOST ASSISTS CHAMPION
1974 Ken Meyer, Council Bluffs
1975 Ron Johnson, MinnePaul
1976 Ron Sipek, MinnePaul
1977 Eddie Olson, Omaha
1978 Scott Hottle, Wichita
1979 Gary Washington, Denver SAC
1980 Gary Washington, Denver SAC
1981 Walter Ripley Jr., Olathe
1982 Eddie Olson, Des Moines
1983 Mike Crago, Sioux Falls
1984 Tony Passarelli, Denver RMAD
1985 Kendall Milner, Olathe
1986 Kendall Milner, Olathe
1987 Walter Ripley Jr., Olathe
Eddie Spurlock, St. Louis
John Manning, St. Louis
Tony Passarelli, Denver RMAD
1988 Kendall Milner, Olathe
1989 Kendall Milner, Olathe
1990 Harry Sherrell, MinnePaul
1991 Mark Lowenstein, Olathe
Tony Albrecht, Lincoln
1992 Herman Fuechtmann, MinnePaul
1993 Tony Albrecht, Lincoln
1994 Steve Plate, MinnePaul
1995 Kendall Milner, Olathe
1996 Kendall Milner, Olathe
1997 Kendall Milner, Olathe
Tony Passarelli, Denver RMAD
1998 Cy Saunders, MinnePaul Lakers
Kendall Kail, MinnePaul Lakers
1999 Cy Saunders, MinnePaul
2000 Kendall Kail, MinnePaul Lakers
2001 Kendall Kail, MinnePaul Lakers
2002 Justin Buckhold, Denver SAC
2003 Justin Buckhold, Denver SAC
2004 No Award
2005 Jimmy Beldon, Sioux Falls
2006 Karl Ortiz, St. Louis
2007 Brandon Dickerson, CO. SAC
2008 Robin Shannon, Council Bluffs
Jason Smith, MinnePaul ‘A’
Harry Sherrell, MinnePaul ‘A’

16
29
19
20
18
24
13
14
22
24
19
18
18
15
15
15
15
25
31
20
13
13
14
19
17
17
19
16
16
16
16
22
17
22
23
21

14
24
22
13
13
13

TOP AVERAGE ASSIST (per game)

2009 Shane Taina, Lincoln Black
2010 Lee Jones, MinnePaul B
2011 Curt Anderson, CSD
2012 Jason Smith, MinnePaul A
2013 Lee Jones, Faribault
Lance Gonzalez, Faribault
Nick Huntimer, CSD
2014 Adam McDermott, MinnePaul
2015 Jason Smith, MinnePaul
2016 Leland Bellard, MinnePaul

3.7

3.5
3.5
3.5

3.3
4.8



TEAM SPORTSMANSHIP

1946 NO AWARD 1990 Sioux Falls, South Dakota
1947 NO AWARD 1991 MinnePaul, Minnesota
1948 Denver SAC, Colorado 1992 Sioux Falls, South Dakota
1949 NO AWARD 1993 Columbia, Missouri

| 1994 Denver RMAD, Colorado
1961 NO AWARD 1995 Omaha, Nebraska
1962 Olathe, Kansas 1996 Springfield, Missouri
1963 Council Bluffs 1997 Omaha, Nebraska
1964 Wichita, Kansas 1998 Denver RMAD, Colorado
1965 Wichita, Kansas 1999 Des Moines ‘B’, lowa
1966 MinnePaul, Minnesota 2000 Omaha ‘B’, NE & Sioux Falls ‘A’, SD
1967 NO AWARD 2001 Sioux Falls, South Dakota
1968 Denver SAC, Colorado 2002 Denver Sac, Colorado
1969 Wichita, Kansas 2003 Denver Sac, Colorado
1970 Sioux Falls, South Dakota 2004 Sioux Falls, South Dakota
1971 Sioux Falls, South Dakota 2005 MinnePaul, Minnesota
1972 Colorado Springs, Colorado 2006 MinnePaul No Limit, Minnesota
1973 Denver SAC, Colorado 2007 Council Bluffs, lowa
1974 Sioux Falls, South Dakota 2008 Sioux Falls ‘B’, North Dakota
1975 Sioux Falls, South Dakota 2009 Council Bluffs, lowa
1976 Olathe, Kansas 2010 MinnePaul A
1977 Omaha, Nebraska 2011 Faribault
1978 Wichita, Kansas 2012 Council Bluffs
1979 Lincoln, Nebraska 2013 MinnePaul A
1980 Lincoln, Nebraska 2014 MinnePaul
1981 Omaha, Nebraska 2015 Kansas Creepers
1982 Sioux Falls, South Dakota 2016 Kansas Creepers

1983 Omaha, Nebraska

1984 Sioux Falls, South Dakota
1985 Wichita, Kansas

1986 Lincoln, Nebraska

1987 Des Moines, lowa

1988 Wichita, Kansas

1989 Lincoln, Nebraska
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